W 00 N & v s W=

WO RN NN N = e e e e s e e e e
A W B W N = O WYV 00 N v ks W N = O

nN N
Lo BN

CArLaTH BALLLLP
ATTTRNTTR AT LAW
Lan Anctes

CARLSMITH BALL LLP FAXED FILED
James E. Blancarte (SBN 85948)
Alejandro Menchaca (SBN 220471)

444 S. Flower St., 9th Floor 1OR COURT of CALIFORNIA

Los Angeles, CA 90071 SUPEGNTY i SANTA BARBARA
Telephone:  213-955-1283 -
Facsimile:  213-623-0032 FEB 18 260D
Email:

GARY M.BLAIR, Executive Officer

at,
GNER, 0&puty Clerk
Attorneys for CARRIE L. WA
George Lopez and Ann Serrano Lopez - UL M WM rSu 1/+

b Wlieles wwr
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OV ZAe1”

COUNTY OF SANTA BA

FiLf

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CASE NO. 1133603
CALIFORNIA , A
: ] ORDER ON APPLICATION
Plaintiff, FOR COURT ORDER THAT GEORGE
AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ’
V. OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
MICHAEL JACKSON’S EX PARTE
MICHAEL JOE JACKSON, APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER THAT A
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM ISSUE,
Defendant. SUPPORTING DECLARATIONS,
EXHIBITS, AND PROPOSED ORDER BE
FILED UNDER SEAL, AND TO HOLD AN
IN CAMERA HEARING ON DEFENDANT
JACKSON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION

HEARING:

TIME:

DEPARTMENT: SM 2

JUDGE: Hon. Rodney S. Melville

Having read and considered George Lopez’ and Ann Serrano Lopez’ Application For a
Court Order that Respondents’ Opposition to Defendant Michael Jackson's Ex Parte Application
for an that a Subpoena Duces Tecum issue, supporting declarations, exhibits, and proposed order
be filed under seal, and to hold the hearing on the Ex Parte Application In Camera, the Court
hereby finds sufficient grounds and good causc to support its ruling GRANTING said application.
Specifically, the Court finds that:

(a) George Lopez is a well-known celebrity, public figure, and entertainment

personality;
4827-6731-2128.1

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ’ OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT MICHAEL JACKSON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION




w

O 0 N N wnw W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CARLSMITI{ BALLLLF
ATTORNIVS AT Law

L AR P

(©) The trial proceedings of People v. Michael Joe Jackson has drawn, will continue to
draw tremendous worldwide publicity and media scrutiny as a result of Defendant Jackson’s
celebrity status and the nature of the charges against him.

(d  Such media atrention and scrutiny surrounding the trial will onty be heightened as
a result of George Lopez’s celebrity starus;

(e) If Defendant Jackson’s Ex Parte Application, Respondents’ Opposition, and/ or
Ruling is accessible to the public, or if the hearing on said application is held in open court, media
and legal pundits will likely seek to determine if the application and/ or its ruling is “*good” or
“bad” for the defense or prosecution in the case, thereby influencing the “court of public opinion”
and prospective jurors;

® Such media speculation may cause severe prejudice to either the minor alleged
victim, or Defendant Jackson.

Based on the foregoing, this Court directs the sealing of George and Ann Serrano Lopez’
Opposition to Defendant Jackson’s Ex Parte Application for an Order that a2 Subpoena Duces
Tecum issue; Declaration of George Lopez; Declaration of Ann Serrano Lopez; Declaration of
James E. Blancarte, Declaration of Alejandro Menchaca, all attached exhibits, [Proposed] Order;
as well as Defendant Jackson’s Ex Parte Application be filed under seal.

The Couwrt further directs that the hearing on Defendant Jackson’s Ex Parte Application be
held In Camera.

DATED: February 16, 2005 CARLSMITH BALL LLP

vy Alin. E. Blpmects

E Blancarte
Attomeys for Respondent
George Lopez and Ann Serrano Lopez

4827-6731-2128.1 2

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ’ OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT MICHAEL JACKSON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION




W FaY (W3] "~

A'=T  + BES B o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CARLSMITH BaLL LLP
ATTOWNETS ATLAW
Lon AnGrLs.

—— e e P S

The Court further orders that the hearing on the subject motion be held in camera.

(. MetLe

FEB 18 2005 Judge, Superior Court

4827-6731-2128.1 3

(PROPOSED] ORDER ON GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ’ OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT MICHAEL JACKSON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION




E e N Y

o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
CARLSMITH BALLLLP

ATNANY AT Law
HMipannu

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed by Firm Name. 1am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 444 South Flower Street, 9th Floor, Los Angeles,
Cahfornia 90071-2901.

ON FEBRUARY 17, 2005, I SERVED THE FOREGOING [PROPOSED] ORDER ON
GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
MICHAEL JACKSON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER THAT A
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM ISSUE, SUPPORTING DECLARATIONS, EXHIBITS,
AND PROPOSED ORDER BE FILED UNDER SEAL, AND TO HOLD AN IN
CAMERA HEARING ON DEFENDANT JACKSON’S EX PARTE APPLICATION

on the parties named on the attached listing.

[X] (By Mail) Iam readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and
processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage fully prepaid, addressed
to the person(s) to whom it is to be served. I caused such envelope with postage

thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States mail at Los Angeles,
California.

[z] (By Facsimile) I caused such document to be transmitted via facsimile to the
offices of the addressee(s) at the last-known facsimile number.

[Z| (By Personal Service) I served the foregoing document by placing true copies
thereof enclosed in sealed envelope(s) addressed as stated on the attached mailing
list. I delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the office(s) of the addressee(s).

ServiceList

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Exccuted on February 17, 2005, at Las Angeles, California.

D

Laura I\Iava ~

PROOF OF SERVICE




O W NN AN WV e WL N~

[} o » [} [\ [ [\*] N — ot — — — — p— — — [
~J AN (9] (LS W N — [am) \D 00 ~) [0, W > [P N — o

28
CARLSMITH BALL LLF

ATRWRNFY ATLAW
HoNowny

Service List
Personal Service, Mail and Facsimile

~ Susan Yu
MESEREAU & YU
1875 Century park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Fax 310-284-3133

Facsimile and Mail Service Only

Thomas William Sneddon Jr.
COLLINS, MESEREAU, REDDOCK & YU
1105 Santa Barbara St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93108
Fax 805-568-2398

Robert M. Sanger
SANGER & SWYSEN
233 east Carrillo Strect Suite C
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Fax 805-963-7311

Brian Oxman
OXMAN & JAROSCAK
14126 East Rosecrans
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
Fax 562-921-2298

PROOF OF SERVICE




