1	CARLSMITH BALL LLP	FAXED FILED
2	James E. Blancarte (SBN 85948)	
2	Alejandro Menchaca (SBN 220471) 444 S. Flower St., 9th Floor	FILED
3	Los Angeles, CA 90071	SUPERIOR COURT of CALIFORNIA COUNTY of SANTA BARBARA
4	Telephone: 213-955-1283 Facsimile: 213-623-0032	FEB 1 8 2005
5	Email:	GARY M. BLAIR, Executive Officer (A) Carrie & Wagner
6	Attorneys for	CARRIE L. WAGNER, Deputy Clerk
	George Lopez and Ann Serrano Lopez	* unstated pursuant
7		1 to 6/16/05 court
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OVICE	
9	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA	
10		FILEDUNDER SEAL
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA .	CASE NO. 1133603
12	Plaintiff,	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR COURT ORDER THAT GEORGE
13	riamun,	AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ'
14	v.	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT MICHAEL JACKSON'S EX PARTE
1-7	MICHAEL JOE JACKSON,	APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER THAT A
15	Dofordost	SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM ISSUE,
16	Defendant.	SUPPORTING DECLARATIONS, EXHIBITS, AND PROPOSED ORDER BE
17		FILED <u>UNDER SEAL</u> , AND TO HOLD AN IN CAMERA HEARING ON DEFENDANT
·		JACKSON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION
18		HEARING:
19		TIME:
20		DEPARTMENT: SM 2
20	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	JUDGE: Hon. Rodney S. Melville
21	Having read and considered George I	Lopez' and Ann Serrano Lopez' Application For a
22	Court Order that Respondents' Opposition to	Defendant Michael Jackson's Ex Parte Application
23	for an that a Subpoena Duces Tecum issue, supporting declarations, exhibits, and proposed order	
24	be filed under seal, and to hold the hearing on the Ex Parte Application In Camera, the Court	
25	hereby finds sufficient grounds and good cause to support its ruling GRANTING said application.	
26	Specifically, the Court finds that:	
27	(a) George Lopez is a well-known celebrity, public figure, and entertainment	
28	personality; 4827-6731-2128.1	
CARLSMITH BALL LLP ATTERNITE AT LAW	<u></u>	GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ' OPPOSITION
LAB ANGELES	TO DEFEND	ANT MICHAEL JACKSON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION

- The trial proceedings of People v. Michael Joe Jackson has drawn, will continue to (c) draw tremendous worldwide publicity and media scrutiny as a result of Defendant Jackson's celebrity status and the nature of the charges against him.
- Such media attention and scrutiny surrounding the trial will only be heightened as (d) a result of George Lopez's celebrity status;
- If Defendant Jackson's Ex Parte Application, Respondents' Opposition, and/ or (e) Ruling is accessible to the public, or if the hearing on said application is held in open court, media and legal pundits will likely seek to determine if the application and/ or its ruling is "good" or "bad" for the defense or prosecution in the case, thereby influencing the "court of public opinion" and prospective jurors;
- Such media speculation may cause severe prejudice to either the minor alleged (f) victim, or Defendant Jackson.

Based on the foregoing, this Court directs the scaling of George and Ann Serrano Lopez' Opposition to Defendant Jackson's Ex Parte Application for an Order that a Subpoena Duces Tecum issue; Declaration of George Lopez; Declaration of Ann Serrano Lopez; Declaration of James E. Blancarte, Declaration of Alejandro Menchaca, all attached exhibits, [Proposed] Order; as well as Defendant Jackson's Ex Parte Application be filed under seal.

The Court further directs that the hearing on Defendant Jackson's Ex Parte Application be held In Camera.

DATED: February 16, 2005

CARLSMITH BALL LLP

E. P. Ornoak

Attorneys for Respondent

George Lopez and Ann Serrano Lopez

4827-6731-2128.1

ORDER The Court further orders that the hearing on the subject motion be held in camera. Rodrey S. Melille Judge, Superior Court FEB 1 8 2005 4827-6731-2128.1

CARLSMITH BALL LLP ATRIBUTY AT LAW LOS ANGELIS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROOF OF SERVICE

CARLSMITH BALL LLP ATTAMENTATION MEMORY U I am employed by Firm Name. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within action. My business address is 444 South Flower Street, 9th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071-2901.

ON FEBRUARY 17, 2005, I SERVED THE FOREGOING [PROPOSED] ORDER ON GEORGE AND ANN SERRANO LOPEZ' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT MICHAEL JACKSON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER THAT A SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM ISSUE, SUPPORTING DECLARATIONS, EXHIBITS, AND PROPOSED ORDER BE FILED <u>UNDER SEAL</u>, AND TO HOLD AN *IN CAMERA* HEARING ON DEFENDANT JACKSON'S EX PARTE APPLICATION

on the parties named on the attached listing.

- (By Mail) I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage fully prepaid, addressed to the person(s) to whom it is to be served. I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States mail at Los Angeles, California.
- (By Facsimile) I caused such document to be transmitted via facsimile to the offices of the addressee(s) at the last-known facsimile number.
- (By Personal Service) I served the foregoing document by placing true copies thereof enclosed in sealed envelope(s) addressed as stated on the attached mailing list. I delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the office(s) of the addressee(s).

ServiceList

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on February 17, 2005, at Los Angeles, California.

Laura Nava

1	Service List	ı
2	Personal Service, Mail and Facsimile	
3	Susan Yu MESEREAU & YU	;
4	1875 Century park East, Suite 700	
5	Los Angeles, CA 90067 Fax 310-284-3133	
6	Facsimile and Mail Service Only	
7	Thomas William Sneddon Jr. COLLINS, MESEREAU, REDDOCK & YU	
8	1105 Santa Barbara St. Santa Barbara, CA 93108	
9	Fax 805-568-2398	
10	Robert M. Sanger SANGER & SWYSEN	
11	233 east Carrillo Street Suite C Santa Barbara, CA 93101	
12	Fax 805-963-7311	
13	Brian Oxman OXMAN & JAROSCAK	
14	14126 East Rosecrans	
15	Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Fax 562-921-2298	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 t		
26 27		
27		
CARLSMITH BALL LLP	2	
Номоши	PROOF OF SERVICE	CE